

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0696

LSP MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

THE STATE OF IOWA, IOWA, UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER, GLEN
DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY, Defendants-Appellees

and

MID-AMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC, Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT

FOR POLK COUNTY

HON. CELENE GOGERTY

INTERVENORS-APPELLEES' PROOF BRIEF

Stanley J. Thompson AT0007811
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
4201 Westown Parkway, Suite 300
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
Email: stan.thompson@dentons.com

ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR-
APPELLEE MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

 A. LSP Inaccurately Portrays the Iowa Electric Industry 8

 B. The Passage of HF 2643 16

 C. Legislature Provided Public Notice and Opportunity for Comment 19

 D. Iowa Projects Are Not Necessarily Imminent..... 20

ARGUMENT 21

 Error Preservation..... 21

 Standard of Review..... 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE MOTION TO
DISMISS 21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED LSP FAILED TO
MAKE THE REQUIRED SHOWING TO MEET THE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
EXCEPTION 21

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AN INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE ISSUED 21

 A. Iowa Code Section 478. 16 Is Constitutional 21

 1. H.F. 2643 Meets The Single-Subject Requirement in the Iowa Constitution.....22

 2. HF 2643’s Title Provided Fair Notice..... 24

 3. Iowa Code Section 478.16 Does Not Violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause of the Iowa Constitution 26

 B. The District Court Properly Found That LSP Failed to Show Imminent Injury 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	23
<i>Burlington & Summit Apts. v. Manolato</i> , 233 Iowa 15, 19, 7 N.W. 2d 26, 28 (Iowa 1942)).....	25
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573, 96 L.Ed.2d 510 (1987)...	24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117, 98 s.Ct.2207, 57 L.Ed.2d 91 (1978)	11
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. of Cedar Rapids v. Iowa Emp. Sec. Comm.</i> , 237 Iowa 1301, 1313, 25 N.W.2d 491,498 (Iowa 1946)	24
<i>Iowa Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Selby</i> , 111 Iowa 402, 82 N.W.2d 968, 969 (1900)	
<i>Iowa Citizen/Labor Energy Coalition, Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce Commission</i> , 335 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 193)	14
<i>Lee Enterprises v. Iowa State Tax Commission</i> , 162 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1968)	22, 24
<i>Long v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 258 Iowa 1278, 142 N.W.2d 378 (1966)	22
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020) cert. denied (No. 20-641 March 1, 2021)	10
<i>Miller v. Bair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989)	22, 24
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F. 3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 265 N.W.2d 151, 153 (Iowa 1978).....	25
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	13

<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	23
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 946 N.W.2d 543, 2020 WL 825953 *13 n. 21 (Iowa 2020)...	25
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 189 Iowa 1212, 1213, 174 N.W. 34, 37 (1919)	24
<i>State ex. rel. Weir v. County Judge of Davis County</i> , 2 Iowa 280 (1855).....	22
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 850 N.W. 2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , 136 FERC 61051, 3 ¶ 7 (2011)	8
<i>Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451, 454 (Iowa 1997).....	25

Statute and Rules:

199 I.A.C §20.10(1)	12
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 29.....	22, 24
Iowa Code §§474.9, 476.8 (2)	12
Iowa Code §478.16	8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23
Iowa Code §478.4	12
Iowa Code §53.5	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(2).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	7

Other Authorities

FERC Order No. 1000	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
FERC Order No. 1000-A	8
House File 2643	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
House Study Bill 540	18
Op. No. 85-5-1, 1985 W.L. 68969 at 1 (Iowa Att’y Gen. May 1, 1985)	25
Senate File 395.....	22
